0660006006000

303207 691 111 - 02/08 - 001

Montage- und Betriebsanleitung
Navod k montazi a provozu
Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttéohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg ToTrOUETNONG KAl ALITOUpYiag
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Monterings- och bruksanvisning

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

WESGTFALIA

BMW X5 (E53), 2000->

1



@ TOWi ng h itCh Without electrical set

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia order no.: 303 207
Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: e13 00-0552

Class: A50-X Model: 303 137

Technical data: Maximum D-value: 15,5 kN

Maximum nose weight: 150 kg

Area of application: Vehiclemanufacturer: BMW
Model: X5 (E53), 2000->
Model designation: BMW X53

General information:
The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are decisive for
driving, and the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] « 9,81
“trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

Formula for D-value =D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers approved
for attachmentto the towing hitch. Any use otherthan that specified is prohibited. Driving with a trailer must
be adapted to the road conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when a traileris being towed. Follow
the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system
can occur after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the
detection area of the sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC
deactivated. Malfunctioning is not expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if
the ball bar is removed from its operating position.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of design
certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the mating
surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified
tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g. Westfalia
“SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant
operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be used for
safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 25 kg.

Subject to alteration.

20



D

Operating instructions for detachable ball rod

Important:

Each time before towing a
trailer, check that the ball rod is
properly locked (see A. 3 be-
low)!

Do not release unless the trailer
is hitched up!

When driver without a trailer,
the ball rod must be taken off
and the plug ALWAYS inserted
in the mounting tube!

A. INSTALLATION

1. Remove the plug from the
mounting tube.

When the ball rod is taken out of
the boot it is normally in the
"pretensioned state". You can
recognise this from the fact that
the release lever (see sketch) is
resting against the ball rod.
There is a gap of about 6 mm
between handwheel and ballrod
(see sketch) and the "red"
marking of the handwheel is in
the "green" area of the ball rod.

Please note that the ball rod
can be inserted only in this
state!

Should, forwhateverreason, the
locking mechanism of the ball
rod have beenreleased before
installation - you can recognise
this from the fact that there is a
gap of about 5 mm between
release leverand ballrod (see
sketch), the "green" marking of
the handwheel is aligned with
the "green" area of the ball rod
and the handwheel (see sketch)
is resting against the ball rod -
the release mechanism has to
be pre-tensioned as follows:

Insert the key, open the lock
and then pull out the handwheel
to the side and turn it in the
direction of the arrow as far as
the stop. The release lever will
then engage and, after the
handwheelisreleased, the
locking mechanism remains in
the pretensioned position.

. Toinstall the ball rod, insert it

into the mounting tube from
below and push it up.

* The locking operation is
performed automatically in
this case.

* Do not hold your hands in the
area ofthe handwheel.

* Close the lock and withdraw
the key.

* Press the cap onto the lock.

. Forsafetyreasons:

Always check whether the ball
rod is properly locked and
secured. You can recognise this
fromthe following characteris-
tics:

* "Green" marking of the
handwheel is aligned with the
"green" area of the ball rod.

* Handwheel s resting against

ball rod (no gap).

Lock closed and key with-

drawn (handwheel cannotbe

pulled out).

* Ball rod must be fully inserted
in the mounting tube and be
tight (check by shaking).

If the check of all 4 characteris-
tics is not satisfactory, the
installation procedure should be
repeated.

Even if only one of the character-
istics is not met, the towing
device must not be used.

In this case, contact the manu-
facturer.

B. REMOVAL

1.

3.

Pull the cap off the lock and
press cap onto the handle of the
key.

Open lock with the key (key
cannot be withdrawn when lock
isopen!)

¢ Hold ball rod tight, pull out
handwheel at the side and turn
it against the force of the
spring in the direction of the
arrow as far as the stop.
Remove ball rod downward out
of the mounting tube.

The handwheel can then be
released; it then automatically
engages in the tensioned
position.

Please also pay attention to
the symbols on the handwheel
and on the enclosed sketch
"Detachable ball rod".

Stow the ball rod in the boot in a
safe place and protected against
dirt.

As already mentioned, the key
cannot be withdrawn in the
tensioned position.

Insert plug into the mounting
tube!

. IMPORTANT POINTS TO

NOTE!

The ball rod can be easily
installed and removed with the
normal force of your hands.

Please never use any sort of
aids or tools etc. as this might
resultin damage to the mecha-
nism.

21



D

Repairs and dismantling of the
detachable ball rod must be per-
formed only by us as the manufac-
turer all cases.

No modification may be made to the
entire towing device.

Note the key number should it be
necessary to reorder the key.

Affix the enclosed information plate to
the car close to the mounting tube or
on the inside of the boot at a clearly
visible point.

1.

MAINTENANCEINSTRUCTIONS 3. If the detachable ball rod is not
used for a lengthy period, the
The ball rod and the mounting locking mechanism should
tube must always be kept clean to always be relieved of stress
ensure proper operation of the (locked position) in order to avoid
coupling ball with bracket. excessive stress on the spring
elements.
Ensure regular care of the Push the release lever forward
mechnical parts. into the locked position.
Grease or oil the bearing points, 4. The ball rod must be taken off
friction surfaces and balls with and the plug inserted when
resin- cleaning the car with the steam
free grease or oil. Treat lock only jet cleaner.

with graphite.
(The ball rod must not be cleaned
with a steam cleaner)

Dismountable coupling hitch (automatic)

balls

receptable pipe (bracket)

sliding surface

release lever

handwheel sits close to the
bolt (no gap)

cover (for lock)

key removed (without

cover for look) —v

balls (positioned)

bolt

wedge surfaces (sliding
surfaces)

(pull out handwheel)

(turn handwheel) ﬂ

key with cover for the lock
(key not removable)

22

Locked position (operating
condition)

marking green

symbol (release)

marking red

handwheel (locked position)

‘l‘o

Unlocked position (coupling hitch unmounted)

notch (for pivot on the handwheel)

gap handwheel-bolt ca. 6mm

marking red



'0SS9)S OAI)ISOdSIP [9p INOIZNILNNVIA @ OSNIINS O[0I9A [9p S)US)N,| OJELLIOJUI JOAE IP S1)|OUl BIBIYOIP IS

r_

............................................................ oﬁ.mm y| mH

ew.lly @ olquin

..................................................................................... 0[02I9A |NS

9011JINJJS00 BSE) B||Bp 9)IuJ0}) IUoIZII0sald a|jap 8 0ooe)e p
nund 1op onadsi [BU ‘Bl p B|ODS) B 0]B||BISUI O)B)S @ «w== s odi} ouled} Ip OAIISOdSIP |1 Y2 elelyoIp epniq eRloSojos g

:OI9OVOVLNOIN OL113¥H0I 10 ANOIZVAVIHIIA

(6 u1) @o1j0W EJ|9pP ‘XBW 9|IqBIY2IoWIL BSSBI\ =) ) (B ur) @oj0wW g||Bp ‘Xew eAIssa|dwod esse =] :ON0p

ZV_ ............... — F@@OO.OXAO:—-FV\AOXFV ”D

:0IULJOp 1S0J (7, BAOId I QIO[BA [EP BIRUIULIDIOP Q OUTRI) IP OADISOASIP [Op S[IqBIYOIOWLI BUIISSBUW BSSBUI B[ ()7/16 B2d0OIND BAINAIL(] B][€ 9Seq U]

0]|02IBA0)NE ||9P BUOIZE|0UID I BLIED IPSA :9]IgelyoJowl essen
BY 0GL S "Xew 8|edilaA 0ol

NX GGl - dJojep

2550:00+02/176+E19 :auoizefojowQ

X-0GY :0o0eye Ip odp @ asse|)

¢€SX MING :oleuoizuny odi|
€0002 ‘(€53) SX MINE :0/0019A0INE Jod
L€l €0€ :odj oulesy Ip oAisodsiq

29




Lieferumfang der
Anhangevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhangertrakkets
leveringsomfang

G Volumen de suministro del enganche

Piéces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch

MepieXOPEVO TOU TTAKETOU TNG
oQaIPIKAG KEPAANG JeUENG pe
oTNPIYHA

a Dotazione del gancio di traino
o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak

e Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation

Zakres dostawy haka
holowniczego

5 2X
6 1x
7 1x
8| 4x ﬁ M10x120 (10.9)
9| 2x f M10x85 (10.9)
10| 4x 7  M10x40(10.9)
11| 6x & M10x30 (10.9)
2| 2 o M8x20 (8.8)
13| 8 © 10,5x25x3
14 2X ® 8,4x16x1,6
15| 8x M10 (10)
o) L!!I
N
17 | 1x %
18 2X %
A [ WESTFALIA
19 1x

-5

1 1x
2 1x
3 1x
4 1x

42




60660 6 600600

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfédnge Anhdngevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zatizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertraekket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Piéces de rechange disponibles pour I’attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KatdAoyog Twv S1aUu£cIHWY avTAAAGKTIKHV TG O@AIPIKNG KEQAANG {eUENG e
oTNPIYHA

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

903 207 601 006
2,716, 18 19

903 207 650 001
8-16

903 137 631 003 903 137 630 101
6,7

17

43



44

DK

FIN

GB

GR

NL

PL

Ccz

Schliissel-Nr.: Avaimen numero: Ngkkelnr. : Nyckelnummer:

Neggle-nr.: Key number: Sleutelnummer: Cislo klige:
Apdpol *Aetdtdv:  N° de chave: Nr klucza:
numeéro de la clé:  N. delle chiavi: Numero de la llave:

Achtung
Zur abnehmbaren Kugelstange gehoéren 2 Schiissel.
Schlissel-Nr. fir eventuelle Nachbestellungen notieren und aufbewahren.

Vigtigt
2 nagler fglger med den demonterbare kuglestang.
Notér og opbevar nggle-nr. til senere bestilling.

Atencion
El enganche esférico desmontable lleva dos llaves.
Anote y guarde el niUmero de llave por si necesita pedir posteriormente una llave de repuesto.

Attention

2 clés existent pour la barre a boule amovible.

Il est recommandé de noter le numéro des clés et de le garder bien pour I'eventualité d'un
ordre supplémentaire.

Huomautus
Irrotettavaan kuulatankoon kuuluu kaksi avainta.
Merkitse avaimen numero muistiin mahdollista jalkitilausta varten.

Attention
Two keys belong to the removable towball.
Note and store the key number in case of eventual re-ordering.

ITgoooyn
21 Avdpevn oo pe opaiolen *€@uAn [EVENG avij*ouy 2 *AeLdLd.
Enueldote cat UAGETE TOVg aQIUOUG TV *AELOLOV yLo evdeyOpevn Lelloviter) Taoayyeiia.

Attenzione
Fanno parte della barra sferica amovibile 2 chiavi.
Annotarsi il numero delle chiavi per un’eventuale riordinazione e conservarlo.

Obs!
Det leveres to ngkler sammen med den avtagbare kulestangen.
Noter og ta vare pa ngkkelnummeret for eventuell etterbestilling.

Let op !
Bij de afneembare kogelstang behoren 2 sleutels.
Noteer en bewaar het sleutelnummer voor eventuele nabestelling.

Uwaga!

Demontowany drazek kulowy jest wyposazony w 2 klucze.

Dla ewentualnego po6zniejszego zamowienia nalezy zanotowac¢ nr klucza i przechowywaé¢ go
w bezpiecznym miejscu.

Atencgao!

A barra de rétula desmontavel estéo atribuidas 2 chaves.

Queira anotar e conservar em lugar seguro os nimeros das chaves para uma eventual
reposicao, resp. novo pedido.

OBS!
Till den avtagbara kulstangen hér 2 nycklar.
Notera och bevara nyckelnumret fér eventuell efterbestalining.

Pozor!
K odnimatelné kulové ty&i patfi 2 klice.
Poznamenejte si Cislo klice a uschovejte jej pro pfipadné dodatecné objednavky.



]

0ZLXOMN g r | - e

P

M) — !

0CLX0LN

OVXOLI
OZILXOLI g Gty 1 OHM:\,_
0ZLXOL
gg&(ﬁ;

OvX0LIN

-3

—G8XOLIN
|| exgexgol
M W\omxo LA
,,,,,, ] = w
‘ o V
\ , S —EXGZXG 0l

>—G8X0LIN
EXGZXG0L

Womxo LIN
Y
—

EXGZXG0L

45



D-
DK -
CZ -
E-
F-

FIN -
GB -
GR-

H -
|-
N -
NL -

P-
PL -
S-
SLO -
SK -
TR-

46

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu Ptilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice &¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zaru¢en.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VI, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va e€aocpalifeTal 0 EAeUBEPOG XWPOG GUUPWVA e To TrTapapTnua VI, eikdva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu figgelék 30. abraban jel6lt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VI, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VI, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowac przestrzen swobodng wedtug zatgcznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VII, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaruceny.

94/20/EG Yonetmelidi, Ek VII, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan byrakylmalydyr.

/770* S
45, 3
0 ] N
& 28 ° ()
= 5 £ Q o a
O O ®© w o 'S5
N 2 o050 €
o ) ‘O h = ©
c ®© 0 = = o > o) 2
© S > @© CGJTJ o = ie]
A w =2 0 35 & =933 > o 3 N
N=5Q c O - =2 0 @)
n .- 039 x X o O DS X >
100 oo >0w0O o c 0 Z
Max. go>2929 o] S =
A o8 £ 20§ co 8 0 ®©
=3 ol - _C-o—-UJCDOE OE +— © > O ©
= A o 2 0>=3F '_'OEx>OCD S e e
< min. 65 SSETRIELYRESETNLNER
£ AL CD_‘CO'CQ)%_QQ_D‘J@EOON.;QEZ
. O EO0ODNSETRNOEST = 5
1 ™ L2 o 2 00 >0 s . LaiN >
4 € = T8> "= 0=E0% 05
A y S OOUNCTOoCERQLODE —L2+£2C0
I I PBESCELLS3ET8STERE
| Q> » c = 3 =68 a S ol ®
& — =2 & Oz 350EG39E8Ec-<S8332
o / § 533 ES02EZSTRE 228
1A Eee s SEESGLLEREB S
g 2 / § $EST53955508280nz2E
c Op0woT 200929880035 TE
€ /({ gw2>“gggcgg§£$:8g>g
A N _UJ'OOO._>C|:~ ac @ Q070 9
WX @0 @ 3 ©® 205 S XC
A H Sz380388EcS0 003!
E0ao 0T O S Q@ o “’:E
. A NS Cc5EREGgGoglEZETDOR
1o m DOE 008 20 9=00TBCE®
ok o>00a@To>ca>00a0>aak
o
'
! LI B 1 OlI
1 N mell' '—|'—|¥m
aow LoOOIT_2 N+
AN ::
7
s X A
S
o 7
S
m
5 A <] c
S ©~ Aly
IS i pd “\N\-R
=
g___ . - -
\
& d /770)(_/‘)
e = - 40
‘o= A
& A
max. 30°




47






oy
-------’-..Q.
e
7 T
11777 47
maiiyy vy,
,’,‘.'.".."-"","ll'l

LH+RH

e
[

- %
N
< @S\\

e
T L=

\

N

49



50

10

ET M10x40

e M10x40

M10x120

M10x120




13

M10:55Nm
npre
- M10:55Nm
M10:55Nm

14

M10:55Nm

51




52

M10:55Nm

. o
\\

LD

SO

\:“‘

AN\

AR AARNNY

“‘“N“}}\}‘
I\

O R
eS¢ Sl RRRtnmaRe
'«“\\“\\\\\\\\\\:\

R




20




54

S
1 1.
/T 111 1]

//

NN LV VANN
éféa’///////ui|u||| T
— —) =) @)




